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(R1) 14:10 NEWCASTLE (A.W.), 1m 5y
Win 250,000 With BetMGM's Golden Goals Nursery (GBBPIlus Race) (Class 4)

(2YO only)

1 (3) n 012844 SWIFT WINDS (IRE) 25 29-9 Taryn Langley (5) 77
b f Kodiac - Algifaar Hilal Kobeissi

2(4) | %3362  LIKENESS(RE)33 29-8 Billy Loughnane 76

"R b f Blue Point - Tayybah G Boughey

3 (1) l 774117 PARISIAN SCHOLAR 22 cD BF 29-7 Jason Hart 75
b ¢ Study Of Man - Suffused C Johnston

4 (2) ﬂ 672 |IZZ'NT SHE HOT 38 29-4 R Havlin 72
b f Too Darn Hot - Izzi Top J & T Gosden

ATR VERDICT: Charlie Johnston won this last season and has a good chance of following up with
PARISIAN SCHOLAR, a five-length C&D winner last month. A disappointing seventh at Nottingham
since, he needs to bounce back but may well do so on his return to this track. I1zz'nt She Hot makes her
nursery debut after being beaten a short head at Southwell and she could also get involved where it
matters, while Likeness is next best.

Top Tip: PARISIAN SCHOLAR (3)
Watch out for: IZZ'NT SHE HOT (4)
EREE races
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(R2) 14:45 NEWCASTLE (A.W.), 7f 14y

Best Odds Guaranteed At BetMGM Nursery (Class 6) (2YO only)
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MERESIDE PRINCESS (IRE) 24
br f Cotai Glory - Dark Seductress

PIERRE LE PICARD 49
b g Harry Angel - Jacquotte Delahaye

LION OF MALI 33
b ¢ Sands Of Mali - Setantii Girl

TRULY SPECIAL 23
b f Kameko - Pepper Lane

MADAME KOKO 23

ch f Kameko - Lavetta

SECRET TESTIMONY 23
b g Time Test - Sea Of Secrets

ATHENIAN SPIRIT (IRE) 26

b g Magna Grecia - Aleneva

LORD CLOUGHAN 63
b g Frankel - Queen Of Love

TWILIGHT DAWN 63
b f Twilight Son - Heartstring

RUNNINMAN (IRE) 72
b g Mehmas - Merry Jaunt

LOPE HARSWELL 20

b f Lope Y Fernandez - Livella Fella

Top Tip: LORD CLOUGHAN (8)
Watch out for: ATHENIAN SPIRIT (7)
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29-4

29-4

28-10

William Pyle (3) 59
T D Barron

Sean Kirrane 58
M Dods

Daniel Muscutt 58
J R Fanshawe

D Nolan 57
D O'Meara

Jason Hart 56
J & S Quinn

Zak Wheatley (3) 56
D Carroll

Billy Loughnane 56
W J Knight

P J McDonald 56
J Ferguson

T Eaves 54
Simon Whitaker

P Mulrennan 54
Mrs A Duffield

Mark Winn 46
Roger Fell

ATR VERDICT: With a lack of winning form to work with Athenian Spirit could prove popular after
finishing second at Wolverhampton last month. Upped 3lb for that he will need to find more, and a
chance is taken on LORD CLOUGHAN. Upped a furlong for his first start since being gelded, and
wearing first-time cheekpieces, a mark of 56 may be low enough to see him mount a serious
challenge. Mereside Princess is another to consider in first-time blinkers.
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(R3) 15:20 NEWCASTLE (A.W.), 1m 2f 42y

Midnite A Next Generation Betting App Handicap (Class 5) (3YO plus)

b m New Bay - Arabescatta

M Walford

1 (10) 344273 MOLINARI (IRE) 23 CD 810-0 Mark Winn 70
gr g Mastercraftsman - Moon Empress M Todhunter
2 (3) _!.2* 170294 CUSACK 10cD 79-12p  SeanKirrane 68
+~_ b g Heeraat - Vera Richardson D Thompson
3 (6) ﬁ' 500012 WITHOUT COMPROMISE 10CDBF 49-11  Cam Hardie 67
-— b g Frankel - Without You Babe A Brittain
4 (8) @ 7 440 BEREZKA 45 39-11h1  Billy Loughnane 70
. b f Nathaniel - Across The Floor Harry Charlton
5 (4) iE“ 646489 NINTH LIFE (USA) 13D 59-10  JP Sullivan 66
% b g Kitten's Joy - Dolce Lili Mrs R Carr
6 (11) j*+*{* 631133 STIPULATION (IRE) 19 D BF 49-10p  Daniel Muscutt 66
.lj::***% b g New Bay - Danamight D M Loughnane
7 (12) ﬂ 480503 KING CHAOS (IRE) 5 49-9tp Kaiya Fraser 65
gr g Kingman - Marigold Hotel R Menzies
8 (9) . ® 347427 PERCY WILLIS33C 79-8p P J McDonald 64
g]e " ofs b g Sir Percy - Peace Lily Jedd O'Keeffe
9(1) ; * 362499 NATURALIA 10 49-7 Shay Farmer (7) 63
! b f Sea The Moon - Na Balada D W Whillans
10 (2) nﬂ 348323 RUNNINSONOFAGUN (IRE) 10 39-6 Rowan Scott 65
! b g Inns Of Court - High Society Lady T Davidson
11 (7) @ 350300 ROCK ARMOUR (IRE) 10 CD 49-4 Harrison Shaw 60
b g Fastnet Rock - Julienne D Thompson
12.(5) . _ _"'*' 117625 BAY DREAM BELIEVER (RE)14D 69- 1h Rhys Elliott (5) 57

ATR VERDICT: Molinari won this last year and is back for more off 2Ib higher. He can go well once
again, but the younger WITHOUT COMPROMISE arrives in good form after a win and a second over
C&D on his last two starts. On that evidence, he could take some stopping, while the lightly-raced
Berezka is also interesting if a hood helps her to settle.

Top Tip: WITHOUT COMPROMISE (3)
Watch out for: MOLINARI (1)
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(R4) 15:55 NEWCASTLE (A.W.), 7f 14y
Bet 10 Get 40 With BetMGM EBF Maiden Fillies' Stakes (GBB Race) (Class 5) (2YO

1 (5) EMILIA CASANOVA 45 29-2 Pierre-Louis Jamin -
ch f Dubawi - Living In The Past KR Burke

2 (4) FASHION PEOPLE (IRE) 29-2 R Havlin -
ch f Mehmas - Fashion's Star J & T Gosden

3(2) HEART BEATS TRUE (IRE) 20 29-2 Billy Loughnane -
ch f St Mark's Basilica - Qatar Princess H Palmer

4 (3) LONGEVITY (IRE) 17 29-2 Rowan Scott -
b f Supremacy - Layla Jamil N Tinkler

5(1) QUILT (IRE) 22 29-2h George Downing -
b f Ardad - Tempest Fugit E Walker

66) [ 7 SECRETINTHESKY (RE) 29-2 Ryan Sexton ]

b f Starman - Silent Secret Miss J A Camacho

ATR VERDICT: QUILT showed the most promise of those with racecourse experience when
finishing fourth at Kempton on debut. The daughter of Ardad should be a lot wiser for that experience
and could be thereabouts at the finish. Emilia Casanova is another likely to improve from a moderate
first effort at Leicester, while Fashion People is a newcomer to note given her dam won over this trip as
a two-year-old.

Top Tip: QUILT (5)
Watch out for: EMILIA CASANOVA (1)
EREE] races
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(R5) 16:30 NEWCASTLE (A.W.), 1m 5y
Read Meg Nicholls' Blog At betmgm.co.uk EBF Novice Stakes (GBB Race) (Class

5) (2YO only)
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BE PATIENT 35

b ¢ St Mark's Basilica - Dream To Reality

BOILERMAKER (FR) 55

ch ¢ Teofilo - Craic Agus Spraoi

EMTINAN (IRE) 26
b g Lope De Vega - Khayzaraan

FANS FAVOURITE 21

b c Palace Pier - Starlet

GLORY OF THE SEAS

b ¢ Sea The Stars - Kitcarina

HERALDRY

b ¢ Kingman - Sherbet Lemon

LEONATO (IRE)

ch ¢ Lope De Vega - Jordan Princess

NORMAN INVASION 62
b c Lope De Vega - Smoulder

ROKER ROAR (IRE) 25
b ¢ Galiway - All For Rome

TURTLE REEF

b ¢ Kameko - Qatar Queen

29-7

29-7

29-7

29-7

29-7

29-7

29-7

Callum Rodriguez -
E Bethell

Daniel Muscutt -
Harry Charlton

P Mulrennan -
C Hills

Jason Hart -
H Palmer

J Mitchell -
R Varian

R Havlin -
J & T Gosden

Billy Loughnane -
G Boughey

29-7h1 George Downing -

29-7

29-7

E Walker

P J McDonald -
A M Balding

Pierre-Louis Jamin -
H Palmer

ATR VERDICT: EMTINAN faced a tough test when fifth in maiden company at York on debut. That
looks decent form in this context, given the runner-up has subsequently placed in a Group 3, and a
good account looks assured from Charlie Hills' charge. Be Patient showed ability when third over C&D
on his introduction, while the 550,000gns purchase Glory Of The Seas is preferred to Heraldry and

Leonato of the newcomers.

Top Tip: EMTINAN (3)

Watch out for: BE PATIENT (1)
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(R6) 17:00 NEWCASTLE (A.W.), 5f

Midnite: Built For 2025 Not 2005 Handicap (Class 4) (3YO plus)

16) A I 040038 EMPEROR SPIRIT (RE)8D 79-9tp  Daniel Muscutt 84
o b g Holy Roman Emperor - Aspasias Tizzy Michael Keady
2 (2) m 145061 EASY PEELER 35cC 39-9v Jason Hart 84
b f Due Diligence - Satsuma J &S Quinn
3(8) n 591413 STURLASSON (IRE) 13 D BF 49-8 S Donohoe 83
[ gr g Invincible Army - Angelic Light JRyan
4 (3) _ % 931009 CURIOUS ROVER (IRE) 19 D 49-7 William Pyle (3) 82
L b g The Irish Rover - Only Live Once K Scott
5(2) ' 885250 BRIGHT (IRE) 48 CD 59-5 Billy Loughnane 80
b g Starspangledbanner - Heavenly Song D M Loughnane
6 (5) " @ 200172 LETHAL NYMPH 17D 69-5 P J McDonald 380
&_% b g Lethal Force - Little Nymph PT Midgley
7 (4) .0 224471 ALLIGATOR ALLEY (Ex4) 10 CD 89-3 Kaiya Fraser 78
b g Kingman - Overturned Mrs R Carr
8 (7) 'f 436741 BONNIE'S BOY 16 CD 39-2 oJor 77
b g Tasleet - Bonnie Brae R A Fahey

ATR VERDICT: EASY PEELER resumed winning ways over 6f here on her first start in a visor. She
made every yard on that occasion, so this first attempt at 5f may not prove too much of an
inconvenience for the daughter of Due Diligence. Lethal Nymph arrives in fine form and returns to the
Tapeta with a shout, while Sturlasson makes more appeal in this grade than the recent C&D winners
Alligator Alley and Bonnie's Boy.

Top Tip: EASY PEELER (2)
Watch out for: LETHAL NYMPH (6)

EEE races

at the[El&sg DOWNLOAD THE FREEAPPTODAY @ App Store




at the el

PDF Form Guide - Free from attheraces.com

(R7) 17:30 NEWCASTLE (A.W.), 1m 5y

Always Gamble Responsibly At BetMGM Handicap (Class 6) (3YO plus)
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CORAMENTO 20cD

b g Portamento - Coral Queen

BELTANE (IRE) 45D

ch g Fast Company - Northern Affair

FOUR O SEVENSEVEN 43

ch g Mehmas - Desire

CELESTIAL ODYSSEY 120

b f Ulysses - Interstella

WITHOUT DELAY (IRE) 24 D
ch m Decorated Knight - Apace

CONCERT BOY (IRE)10CD
b g Kodiac - PERFECT FUN

NAKATOMI (IRE) 17
b g Kuroshio - Misty Dawn

IMOLA (IRE) 7
b f Calyx - Deira Miracle

URBAN DANDY (IRE) 7 CD
ch g Dandy Man - Pretty Pebble

WEEGEEBEAR (IRE)21CD

b g Kodi Bear - Sign From Heaven

BITCOIN PROFIT (IRE) 213
b g Profitable - Enilda

WHERES THE CRUMPET 28 cD

ch m Mukhadram - Jivry

STORM ASSET 39cC
b g Postponed - Clear Water

MASHAM MOOR 13 cD

b g Music Master - Jane's Payoff

49-9

69-8p

39-8

39-8t

69-8p

59-7b

39-6

49-6

59-6p

39-5v

49-5

79-4p

69-3

89-1

O JOrr
D Thompson

Rhys Elliott (5)
M Walford

William Pyle (3)
T D Barron

Ben Sanderson
L A Mullaney

Amie Waugh (3)
Miss Tracy Waggott

Jason Hart
K Scott

Barry McHugh
A D Brown

Andrea Pinna (7)
Joey Ramsden

D Nolan
Tony Coyle & Kaine
Wood

A Mullen
R Menzies

J Garritty
M Young

Mark Winn
D Thompson

Joanna Mason
Micky Hammond

DOUBTFUL
S G West

54

53

55

55

53

52

53

51

51

52

50

49

48

46

ATR VERDICT: Coramento heads the weights after winning here over 7f in October and he has to
be considered off 3lb higher. The four-year-old can go well, but there is every chance that IMOLA can
give Joey Ramsden his first winner since returning to the training ranks. Placed on her last three starts,
this may be her best chance yet. Without Delay and Concert Boy also make the shortlist.

Top Tip: IMOLA (8)
Watch out for: CORAMENTO (1)
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(R8) 18:00 NEWCASTLE (A.W.), 6f

Midnite Are Upping The Betting Game Handicap (Div 1) (Class 6) (3YO plus)
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NANYUKI (IRE) 19

b f Acclamation - Lady Mona

CHASING GOLD 36 BF
b g Twilight Son - Invaluable

UNCLE SAM 16 cD
b g Washington Dc - Aunt Nicola

EAST TYRONE (IRE)5D

b g Mehmas - Tuileries Garden

BAD HABITS (IRE) 13
b g Kodiac - Key To Power

INVINCIBLE ANNICE (IRE) 16
b f Invincible Spirit - Mokhtarah

COLOUR CODE (IrRE) 97 CD
br f Due Diligence - Riot Of Colour

CATHERINE CHROI (IRE) 9 CcD
b m Camacho - Heart Of Oak

GREEN VALENTINE (IRE) 28 D
b f Profitable - Valentine Hill

DARLA'S SECRET (IRE) 103 BF

b g Zoustar - Mountain Dreams

YELLOW LEMONS (FR) 23
b f Siyouni - Lady Baker

KORROOR (IRE) 58 CD
b g Kodiac - Rekdhat

YORKSHIRE GLORY (IRE) 16
b g Cotai Glory - Talitha Kum

ZIVA'S STAR 40

ch f Territories - Feint

Long Handicap: Ziva's Star 8 - 13
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39-8p

39-7

39-6p

49-5

79-3b

49-3

39-2

49-0p

49-0v

49-0

39-0

D Nolan
Mrs A Duffield

Daniel Muscutt
Michael Keady

0O JOrr
D Thompson

Cam Hardie
P A Kirby

J P Sullivan
Mrs R Carr

Amie Waugh (3)
Miss Tracy Waggott

Kaiya Fraser
Miss L A Perratt

Mohammed Tabti
)
| Jardine

Barry McHugh
A D Brown

D Swift
Seb Spencer

Joanna Mason
K Scott

Tom Kiely-Marshall
(5)
Miss J A Camacho

A Mullen
B Haslam

Rowan Scott
Simon Whitaker

55

54

54

54

53

52

51

49

49

48

46

46

46

46




ATR VERDICT: Catherine Chroi has been nowhere near her best recently, but she has won over
C&D three times and is capable on her day off this lowly mark. YELLOW LEMONS looked better suited
to this trip when second here last time, after racing over further for her entire career, and she could
finally get off the mark for the Katie Scott stable, leaving Colour Code as the pick for third.

Top Tip: YELLOW LEMONS (11)
Watch out for: CATHERINE CHROI (8)
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(R9) 18:30 NEWCASTLE (A.W.), 6f

Midnite Are Upping The Betting Game Handicap (Div 2) (Class 6) (3YO plus)

1 (13) M*' 068-950 HAWORTH STAR (IRE) 51 CD 59-9h J Garritty 55

- b g Bated Breath - Days Of Summer M Young
2 (14) " 968708 NAZCA 16 cCD 69-8 Kaiya Fraser 54
- b g Oasis Dream - Pure Line Miss L A Perratt
3(1) m 781362 BIBENDUM 10D BF 49 -8y Ryan Sexton 54
b g Showcasing - Eminently Miss J A Camacho
4 (12) é:\-i’# 637206 MASTERCLASS 10D 69-7b Rhys Elliott (5) 53
.'_i gr g Lethal Force - Kensington Gardens P T Midgley
5(7) .' 8-03962 PANCAKE 37 39-7h T Eaves -
b f Mehmas - Granola M Dods
6 (2) G 652557 NEWYORKSTATEOFMIND16CD 89-6p  J P Sullivan 52
L]~ | b g Brazen Beau - Albany Rose Mrs R Carr
7 (8) ‘E’ 563209 ATHOLLBLAIR BOY (RE)188CD  129-4p  Faye McManoman  5Q
w L ch g Frozen Power - Ellxell N Tinkler
8 (5) ..' 140908 CAUSIN A COMMOTION (RE)114 39-3b Sean Kinane 49
x i D ilson

b g Cotai Glory - Malea

9 (3) mﬂ' 577532 SUPERIOR COUNCIL (IRE) 16 D 69-2bt  CaraTuke (7) 48
b g Kodiac - Odyssee I Jardine

10 ¥ 085465 EVOLUIR (IRE) 124 D 49-0 Joanna Mason 46

(11) b g Cable Bay - Bright New Day Micky Hammond

11 n 304737 SHE'SASHAMBLES (IRE) 13D 49-0p Rowan Scott 46

(10) b f Profitable - Glen Ginnie Phillip Makin

12 (6) [—". 845748 TOMMYTWOHOOTS 7D 79-0 Shay Farmer (7) 46

! b g Bated Breath - Lady Lube Rye I'W Mclnnes

13 (9) m@ 856-504 BISHOP'S GLORY (IRE) 21 59-0vl  AndreaPinna(7) 46
ch g Cotai Glory - Bishop's Lake Joey Ramsden

14 (4) g[ﬂg 357637 FREAK ENCOUNTER (RE) 24 39-0 Jason Hart 46
b g Dandy Man - Le Freak D W Whillans

Long Handicap: Bishop's Glory 8 - 13, Freak Encounter 8 - 13




ATR VERDICT: BIBENDUM was slowly away over 5f here last month and did well to be beaten just
a nose into second. With an added furlong here, he may be able to go one better. Superior Council is
an obvious danger after finishing third and second over C&D on his last two starts and he can be in the
mix again, while Pancake completes the shortlist.

Top Tip: BIBENDUM (3)
Watch out for: SUPERIOR COUNCIL (9)
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